
 
 

   

     

    

      

    

 

 

  

 

   

    

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

2025 NOW Degree Days 

NOW Degree days begin to accumulate when ambient temperatures remain between the lower threshold 

of 55° F and the upper threshold of 93.9° F. Using data from weather stations nearest to the trap sites, 

courtesy of the UC IPM website - https://ipm.ucanr.edu/PHENOLOGY/ma-navel_orangeworm.html, the 

chart below shows daily and total accumulated degree days between January 1, 2025 and December 31, 

2025. The model uses a double triangle and vertical cutoff method of calculating degree days. 

Weather Station Location: Five Points, Fresno 

Date Air Temperatures (°F) Degree Days 

Min Max Daily Accumulated 

1/1/2025 33.00 60.20 0.50 0.50 

1/2/2025 33.60 62.30 1.15 1.65 

1/3/2025 42.80 60.10 0.67 2.32 

1/4/2025 37.70 59.50 0.43 2.75 

1/5/2025 34.40 59.40 0.37 3.12 

1/6/2025 32.40 60.80 0.76 3.88 

1/7/2025 42.50 63.40 1.46 5.34 

1/8/2025 34.60 62.90 1.03 6.37 

1/9/2025 30.10 62.40 0.86 7.23 

1/10/2025 30.80 69.10 2.83 10.06 

1/11/2025 36.70 62.10 0.91 10.97 

1/12/2025 31.50 57.90 0.15 11.12 

1/13/2025 26.00 60.20 0.41 11.53 

1/14/2025 27.70 62.70 0.85 12.38 

1/15/2025 28.00 66.80 1.82 14.20 

1/16/2025 29.10 66.20 1.77 15.97 

1/17/2025 32.30 65.40 1.59 17.56 

1/18/2025 30.50 60.50 0.49 18.05 

1/19/2025 28.30 61.90 0.73 18.78 

1/20/2025 30.00 59.40 0.32 19.10 

1/21/2025 28.20 64.30 1.18 20.28 

1/22/2025 26.80 62.90 0.86 21.14 

1/23/2025 26.80 66.80 1.78 22.92 

1/24/2025 28.60 68.00 2.59 25.51 

1/25/2025 40.10 59.70 0.50 26.01 

1/26/2025 34.60 51.30 0.00 26.01 

1/27/2025 31.80 57.70 0.13 26.14 

1/28/2025 27.30 60.20 0.43 26.57 

1/29/2025 29.70 61.40 0.68 27.25 

1/30/2025 32.40 60.10 0.49 27.74 

1/31/2025 34.60 61.40 1.01 28.75 

2/1/2025 45.20 66.90 2.92 31.67 

2/2/2025 39.50 71.80 4.38 36.05 

2/3/2025 39.60 69.00 3.97 40.02 

https://ipm.ucanr.edu/PHENOLOGY/ma-navel_orangeworm.html


     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

2/4/2025 47.70 69.50 4.21 44.23 

2/5/2025 40.30 61.10 0.90 45.13 

2/6/2025 40.70 61.40 0.98 46.11 

2/7/2025 40.30 60.90 0.78 46.89 

2/8/2025 36.80 59.60 0.41 47.30 

2/9/2025 29.90 58.40 0.20 47.50 

2/10/2025 28.10 58.50 0.20 47.70 

2/11/2025 27.50 60.90 0.76 48.46 

2/12/2025 43.50 58.10 0.45 48.91 

2/13/2025 49.80 66.30 3.30 52.21 

2/14/2025 43.00 61.60 0.99 53.20 

2/15/2025 34.80 59.80 0.47 53.67 

2/16/2025 36.00 66.80 2.52 56.19 

2/17/2025 41.80 63.30 1.49 57.68 

2/18/2025 38.40 64.90 2.97 60.65 

2/19/2025 52.90 77.90 9.10 69.75 

2/20/2025 43.90 63.60 1.58 71.33 

2/21/2025 34.70 67.80 2.64 73.97 

2/22/2025 38.50 73.60 5.23 79.20 

2/23/2025 42.30 77.10 7.66 86.86 

2/24/2025 47.70 77.80 8.59 95.45 

2/25/2025 47.40 69.20 3.89 99.34 

2/26/2025 37.30 73.40 4.97 104.31 

2/27/2025 41.10 78.70 8.12 112.43 

2/28/2025 46.70 75.10 6.75 119.18 

3/1/2025 43.50 78.90 7.55 126.73 

3/2/2025 38.30 59.50 0.49 127.22 

3/3/2025 39.40 64.10 1.60 128.82 

3/4/2025 36.80 66.60 2.44 131.26 

3/5/2025 40.90 53.70 0.00 131.26 

3/6/2025 39.60 55.80 0.02 131.28 

3/7/2025 37.60 61.40 0.83 132.11 

3/8/2025 35.80 68.50 2.78 134.89 

3/9/2025 35.70 74.50 5.30 140.19 

3/10/2025 41.10 70.30 4.15 144.34 

3/11/2025 43.00 69.90 4.46 148.80 

3/12/2025 46.70 66.70 2.98 151.78 

3/13/2025 39.70 56.20 0.04 151.82 

3/14/2025 38.50 54.70 0.00 151.82 

3/15/2025 35.40 63.60 1.37 153.19 

3/16/2025 37.70 69.20 3.98 157.17 

3/17/2025 48.00 61.10 1.18 158.35 

3/18/2025 41.30 62.20 1.10 159.45 

3/19/2025 35.30 66.80 2.72 162.17 

3/20/2025 45.30 67.20 3.03 165.20 

3/21/2025 39.20 69.70 3.87 169.07 

3/22/2025 43.90 68.90 3.82 172.89 

3/23/2025 43.30 74.40 6.39 179.28 

3/24/2025 46.40 83.20 11.52 190.80 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

3/25/2025 50.70 89.20 16.00 206.80 

3/26/2025 54.40 84.70 13.54 220.34 

3/27/2025 49.50 78.50 9.19 229.53 

3/28/2025 47.30 68.90 4.08 233.61 

3/29/2025 42.70 67.80 3.93 237.54 

3/30/2025 50.00 68.80 4.87 242.41 

3/31/2025 48.40 71.60 5.04 247.45 

4/1/2025 38.40 61.20 0.83 248.28 

4/2/2025 37.50 62.70 1.12 249.40 

4/3/2025 35.00 66.70 2.28 251.68 

4/4/2025 38.30 72.50 4.65 256.33 

4/5/2025 40.80 76.70 6.72 263.05 

4/6/2025 42.50 80.20 9.25 272.30 

4/7/2025 48.70 78.50 10.03 282.33 

4/8/2025 52.90 76.60 8.85 291.18 

4/9/2025 46.90 83.00 11.19 302.37 

4/10/2025 49.00 86.20 13.58 315.95 

4/11/2025 51.60 83.10 12.70 328.65 

4/12/2025 52.40 80.30 10.32 338.97 

4/13/2025 45.40 81.40 9.95 348.92 

4/14/2025 47.30 87.40 15.27 364.19 

4/15/2025 57.50 83.30 13.44 377.63 

4/16/2025 48.40 73.70 7.83 385.46 

4/17/2025 53.70 70.20 6.43 391.89 

4/18/2025 50.50 73.00 6.61 398.50 

4/19/2025 46.10 80.80 9.79 408.29 

4/20/2025 47.50 82.50 11.20 419.49 

4/21/2025 49.90 84.70 12.73 432.22 

4/22/2025 50.20 85.00 12.47 444.69 

4/23/2025 47.50 78.90 8.47 453.16 

4/24/2025 42.50 72.80 5.97 459.13 

4/25/2025 49.20 66.80 3.91 463.04 

4/26/2025 48.80 60.60 1.29 464.33 

4/27/2025 48.10 65.10 2.76 467.09 

4/28/2025 44.90 72.00 5.52 472.61 

4/29/2025 46.70 82.30 11.30 483.91 

4/30/2025 51.60 84.70 14.09 498.00 

5/1/2025 55.00 87.00 16.05 514.05 

5/2/2025 55.20 86.30 15.27 529.32 

5/3/2025 53.20 75.20 8.28 537.60 

5/4/2025 47.20 75.20 7.55 545.15 

5/5/2025 49.10 81.10 10.69 555.84 

5/6/2025 49.40 86.10 13.05 568.89 

5/7/2025 48.70 84.60 16.30 585.19 

5/8/2025 66.20 89.70 20.43 605.62 

5/9/2025 56.10 93.40 20.53 626.15 

5/10/2025 59.20 94.70 21.18 647.33 

5/11/2025 56.10 86.70 15.03 662.36 

5/12/2025 49.90 75.00 7.19 669.55 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

5/13/2025 43.80 71.80 5.21 674.76 

5/14/2025 45.60 78.40 8.85 683.61 

5/15/2025 49.10 83.90 12.87 696.48 

5/16/2025 53.50 85.70 14.89 711.37 

5/17/2025 54.60 78.80 10.30 721.67 

5/18/2025 47.00 82.30 11.35 733.02 

5/19/2025 51.60 87.40 15.63 748.65 

5/20/2025 55.80 87.70 15.48 764.13 

5/21/2025 50.10 90.50 16.05 780.18 

5/22/2025 52.30 88.80 15.22 795.40 

5/23/2025 50.20 82.30 11.32 806.72 

5/24/2025 48.50 85.00 13.28 820.00 

5/25/2025 53.40 86.20 14.93 834.93 

5/26/2025 53.80 81.10 11.58 846.51 

5/27/2025 49.20 87.90 15.84 862.35 

5/28/2025 57.50 89.60 17.28 879.63 

5/29/2025 52.20 88.10 16.25 895.88 

5/30/2025 56.40 95.60 23.20 919.08 

5/31/2025 65.20 101.30 27.45 946.53 

6/1/2025 62.00 97.10 22.68 969.21 

6/2/2025 54.50 90.20 17.98 987.19 

6/3/2025 57.00 89.50 18.50 1005.69 

6/4/2025 58.00 92.30 20.53 1026.22 

6/5/2025 59.50 92.60 20.92 1047.14 

6/6/2025 59.00 92.20 21.55 1068.69 

6/7/2025 62.80 95.10 23.80 1092.49 

6/8/2025 62.20 93.70 23.08 1115.57 

6/9/2025 62.70 95.60 24.38 1139.95 

6/10/2025 63.60 97.30 24.30 1164.25 

6/11/2025 59.00 92.30 18.98 1183.23 

6/12/2025 52.10 90.60 16.98 1200.21 

6/13/2025 54.40 91.50 18.50 1218.71 

06/14/2025 56.60 91.10 19.15 1237.86 

06/15/2025 57.80 93.80 21.48 1259.34 

06/16/2025 60.50 92.20 19.61 1278.95 

06/17/2025 53.50 90.60 17.69 1296.64 

06/18/2025 56.00 96.90 22.63 1319.27 

06/19/2025 60.70 96.80 20.96 1340.23 

06/20/2025 48.70 85.80 13.71 1353.94 

06/21/2025 53.40 80.00 11.10 1365.04 

06/22/2025 50.10 83.90 13.18 1378.22 

06/23/2025 54.10 88.20 17.01 1395.23 

06/24/2025 57.50 92.40 19.88 1415.11 

06/25/2025 57.20 94.00 20.38 1435.49 

06/26/2025 56.30 94.30 20.98 1456.47 

06/27/2025 59.00 96.90 24.23 1480.70 

06/28/2025 64.10 99.90 27.08 1507.78 

06/29/2025 64.40 99.00 26.03 1533.81 

06/30/2025 61.70 98.50 24.88 1558.69 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

07/01/2025 60.80 97.40 24.60 1583.29 

07/02/2025 62.80 99.30 26.80 1610.09 

07/03/2025 65.80 98.90 24.72 1634.81 

07/04/2025 55.30 91.10 18.05 1652.86 

07/05/2025 54.70 89.60 17.43 1670.29 

07/06/2025 55.80 94.30 20.90 1691.19 

07/07/2025 59.20 97.80 23.75 1714.94 

07/08/2025 60.20 96.70 23.40 1738.34 

07/09/2025 60.00 94.40 21.80 1760.14 

07/10/2025 58.40 96.90 23.75 1783.89 

07/11/2025 62.80 101.70 28.15 1812.04 

07/12/2025 66.40 103.70 30.00 1842.04 

07/13/2025 66.20 99.60 28.00 1870.04 

07/14/2025 66.60 100.60 28.50 1898.54 

07/15/2025 66.20 98.40 25.98 1924.52 

07/16/2025 60.90 92.90 21.80 1946.32 

07/17/2025 60.50 94.60 22.65 1968.97 

07/18/2025 60.90 95.00 23.48 1992.45 

07/19/2025 63.00 95.40 23.13 2015.58 

07/20/2025 58.70 96.70 22.88 2038.46 

07/21/2025 59.40 91.90 20.23 2058.69 

07/22/2025 57.70 88.20 17.73 2076.42 

07/23/2025 56.80 91.30 19.60 2096.02 

07/24/2025 59.00 89.80 19.45 2115.47 

07/25/2025 59.20 88.40 18.90 2134.37 

07/26/2025 59.60 88.60 19.27 2153.64 

07/27/2025 60.30 91.20 20.45 2174.09 

07/28/2025 59.10 92.10 20.70 2194.79 

07/29/2025 59.50 95.40 22.90 2217.69 

07/30/2025 61.30 94.70 22.15 2239.84 

07/31/2025 57.90 95.60 22.50 2262.34 

08/01/2025 60.90 98.00 24.35 2286.69 

08/02/2025 60.50 96.00 22.90 2309.59 

08/03/2025 59.10 96.60 22.45 2332.04 

08/04/2025 57.50 91.60 19.00 2351.04 

08/05/2025 55.30 93.40 20.28 2371.32 

08/06/2025 59.00 97.40 24.05 2395.37 

08/07/2025 62.40 100.50 26.53 2421.90 

08/08/2025 62.70 101.80 27.97 2449.87 

08/09/2025 65.60 103.30 29.72 2479.59 

08/10/2025 66.70 102.60 30.10 2509.69 

08/11/2025 68.50 101.60 29.07 2538.76 

08/12/2025 64.60 99.90 27.00 2565.76 

08/13/2025 63.60 97.80 25.13 2590.89 

08/14/2025 61.30 94.00 22.08 2612.97 

08/15/2025 59.00 95.60 23.05 2636.02 

08/16/2025 62.00 93.70 23.35 2659.37 

08/17/2025 64.00 90.80 20.93 2680.30 

08/18/2025 58.10 89.60 19.00 2699.30 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

08/19/2025 58.70 93.50 20.85 2720.15 

08/20/2025 57.70 95.80 22.25 2742.40 

08/21/2025 59.70 100.10 28.92 2771.32 

08/22/2025 75.80 103.30 32.25 2803.57 

08/23/2025 66.60 102.70 30.55 2834.12 

08/24/2025 70.20 104.50 31.55 2865.67 

08/25/2025 67.00 99.40 28.05 2893.72 

08/26/2025 66.40 99.50 27.20 2920.92 

08/27/2025 63.40 98.40 25.90 2946.82 

08/28/2025 63.40 95.80 23.82 2970.64 

08/29/2025 60.30 95.60 22.90 2993.54 

08/30/2025 60.10 99.80 26.32 3019.86 

08/31/2025 65.60 100.70 27.63 3047.49 

09/01/2025 63.50 103.30 30.23 3077.72 

09/02/2025 70.80 102.90 30.25 3107.97 

09/03/2025 64.40 100.40 27.00 3134.97 

09/04/2025 62.80 97.20 24.30 3159.27 

09/05/2025 60.00 92.90 21.68 3180.95 

09/06/2025 60.90 96.50 23.13 3204.08 

09/07/2025 58.60 90.50 20.23 3224.31 

09/08/2025 61.30 91.30 21.45 3245.76 

09/09/2025 61.90 86.10 18.25 3264.01 

09/10/2025 58.90 83.80 16.42 3280.43 

09/11/2025 59.20 83.80 15.58 3296.01 

09/12/2025 55.50 87.40 17.35 3313.36 

09/13/2025 59.10 91.50 20.32 3333.68 

09/14/2025 59.20 90.70 19.35 3353.03 

09/15/2025 56.80 94.60 21.57 3374.60 

09/16/2025 60.30 98.80 24.63 3399.23 

09/17/2025 60.60 98.40 26.10 3425.33 

09/18/2025 67.00 84.70 20.42 3445.75 

09/19/2025 65.30 83.80 19.48 3465.23 

09/20/2025 65.00 90.20 21.57 3486.80 

09/21/2025 60.90 91.80 21.30 3508.10 

09/22/2025 60.70 93.90 22.28 3530.38 

09/23/2025 60.60 98.90 25.73 3556.11 

09/24/2025 64.50 82.70 17.80 3573.91 

09/25/2025 61.30 88.80 19.40 3593.31 

09/26/2025 58.70 88.60 18.63 3611.94 

09/27/2025 58.60 93.90 21.88 3633.82 

09/28/2025 61.10 85.10 18.32 3652.14 

09/29/2025 62.00 83.10 17.12 3669.26 

09/30/2025 60.30 84.00 16.33 3685.59 

10/01/2025 57.00 83.80 16.05 3701.64 

10/02/2025 59.60 86.30 16.37 3718.01 

10/03/2025 53.20 76.10 9.06 3727.07 

10/04/2025 49.60 77.50 9.06 3736.13 

10/05/2025 49.50 82.40 11.80 3747.93 

10/06/2025 51.60 87.30 14.57 3762.50 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

10/07/2025 51.40 91.10 16.71 3779.21 

10/08/2025 52.80 85.70 13.95 3793.16 

10/09/2025 51.00 81.10 11.55 3804.71 

10/10/2025 52.20 78.90 11.23 3815.94 

10/11/2025 54.60 76.00 8.95 3824.89 

10/12/2025 47.00 75.80 7.26 3832.15 

10/13/2025 44.90 70.00 4.57 3836.72 

10/14/2025 45.80 60.30 0.93 3837.65 

10/15/2025 44.70 65.80 2.87 3840.52 

10/16/2025 46.20 69.00 4.16 3844.68 

10/17/2025 44.60 76.40 7.28 3851.96 

10/18/2025 45.30 80.90 9.87 3861.83 

10/19/2025 48.40 83.60 12.32 3874.15 

10/20/2025 52.20 80.80 11.33 3885.48 

10/21/2025 50.60 84.30 13.20 3898.68 

10/22/2025 52.90 69.70 5.84 3904.52 

10/23/2025 49.10 72.70 6.32 3910.84 

10/24/2025 46.60 77.90 8.74 3919.58 

10/25/2025 49.10 75.20 8.06 3927.64 

10/26/2025 50.60 76.40 8.53 3936.17 

10/27/2025 48.40 65.00 2.79 3938.96 

10/28/2025 45.60 75.00 6.70 3945.66 

10/29/2025 44.70 77.40 7.92 3953.58 

10/30/2025 46.70 81.70 10.80 3964.38 

10/31/2025 50.50 79.00 9.50 3973.88 

11/01/2025 46.60 81.20 10.02 3983.90 

11/02/2025 47.30 80.00 9.05 3992.95 

11/03/2025 43.40 81.80 9.97 4002.92 

11/04/2025 47.90 78.50 9.37 4012.29 

11/05/2025 50.10 72.10 6.36 4018.65 

11/06/2025 48.00 71.10 5.53 4024.18 

11/07/2025 47.30 74.50 7.08 4031.26 

11/08/2025 48.00 77.30 8.23 4039.49 

11/09/2025 46.10 82.70 10.55 4050.04 

11/10/2025 46.60 86.10 12.48 4062.52 

11/11/2025 48.10 77.80 9.62 4072.14 

11/12/2025 53.00 75.50 9.99 4082.13 

11/13/2025 55.80 79.50 13.00 4095.13 

11/14/2025 57.20 64.40 5.38 4100.51 

11/15/2025 55.50 61.70 3.08 4103.59 

11/16/2025 52.90 61.80 2.23 4105.82 

11/17/2025 49.40 57.30 0.26 4106.08 

11/18/2025 43.10 59.80 0.75 4106.83 

11/19/2025 45.50 61.60 1.36 4108.19 

11/20/2025 45.70 55.10 0.00 4108.19 

11/21/2025 44.00 61.10 0.99 4109.18 

11/22/2025 40.20 62.90 1.30 4110.48 

11/23/2025 37.50 64.20 1.79 4112.27 

11/24/2025 43.00 50.20 0.00 4112.27 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

11/25/2025 47.40 51.90 0.00 4112.27 

11/26/2025 39.00 55.30 0.00 4112.27 

11/27/2025 38.40 56.20 0.04 4112.31 

11/28/2025 35.70 47.70 0.00 4112.31 

11/29/2025 45.20 48.60 0.00 4112.31 

11/30/2025 44.40 47.70 0.00 4112.31 

12/01/2025 34.10 51.40 0.00 4112.31 

12/02/2025 33.30 45.60 0.00 4112.31 

12/03/2025 41.90 48.30 0.00 4112.31 

12/04/2025 36.80 45.50 0.00 4112.31 

12/05/2025 40.00 47.60 0.00 4112.31 

12/06/2025 42.50 46.40 0.00 4112.31 

12/07/2025 40.90 45.20 0.00 4112.31 

12/08/2025 41.60 44.70 0.00 4112.31 

12/09/2025 41.80 44.90 0.00 4112.31 

12/10/2025 40.50 45.30 0.00 4112.31 

12/11/2025 39.90 44.60 0.00 4112.31 

12/12/2025 39.00 45.60 0.00 4112.31 

12/13/2025 40.00 45.90 0.00 4112.31 

12/14/2025 41.90 45.80 0.00 4112.31 

12/15/2025 41.60 45.90 0.00 4112.31 

12/16/2025 41.60 46.40 0.00 4112.31 

12/17/2025 41.80 56.30 0.07 4112.38 

12/18/2025 44.70 55.50 0.01 4112.39 

12/19/2025 45.30 60.70 1.04 4113.43 

12/20/2025 45.00 65.20 2.85 4116.28 

12/21/2025 48.60 73.30 6.35 4122.63 

12/22/2025 45.00 67.90 3.96 4126.59 

12/23/2025 48.50 71.20 7.27 4133.86 

12/24/2025 56.30 63.00 3.83 4137.69 

12/25/2025 52.40 60.30 1.30 4138.99 

12/26/2025 43.10 63.60 1.72 4140.71 

12/27/2025 40.90 58.50 0.32 4141.03 

12/28/2025 37.00 56.30 0.04 4141.07 

12/29/2025 32.30 55.00 0.00 4141.07 

12/30/2025 32.60 48.80 0.00 4141.07 

12/31/2025 42.50 50.50 0.00 4141.07 


